Foreign  exchange  risk  arises  from  future  commercial  transactions  and  recognised  financial  assets  and  using
sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The  carrying  amount  of  the Consolidated Group’s  foreign  currency denominated  financial  assets  and  financial
liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

  Assets  Liabilities

2019
US$

2018
US$

2019
US$

2018
US$

AU Dollars  1,827,663 1,608,161 143,222 2,609,885

Dominican Pesos  551,259 123,066 198,544 2,151,532

Vanuatu Vatu  909 5,453 ‐ ‐

CA Dollars  ‐ ‐ ‐ 177

Euro  ‐ ‐ ‐ 318

  2,379,831 1,736,680 341,766 4,761,912

Foreign exchange sensitivity

The Consolidated Group had net  assets/(liabilities) denominated  in  foreign  currencies of US$2,038,065  (assets
US$2,379,831 less liabilities US$341,766) as at 31 December 2019 (2018: (US$3,025,232) (assets US$1,736,680 less
liabilities US$4,761,912).

The  following  table  sets  out  the  estimated  impact  on  the  Consolidated Group’s  post‐tax  profit  as  a  result  of
fluctuations in the exchange rates for the major foreign currency exposures with all other variables held constant:

2019  AUD  DOP  TOTAL

USD Weakened %  ‐5%  ‐2%

Increase in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  84,251  8,227  92,478

USD Strengthened %  4%  4%

Decrease in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  (67,400)  (16,453)  (83,853)

2018  AUD  DOP  TOTAL

USD Weakened %  ‐6%  ‐2%

Increase in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  58,040  38,005  96,045

USD Strengthened %  8%  3%

Decrease in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  (77,387)  (57,008)  (134,395)

The  percentage  change  is  the  expected  overall  volatility  of  the  significant  currencies,  which  is  based  on
management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration movements over the last
12 months and the spot rate at each reporting date.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

47

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

The main  exposure  of  the  Consolidated Group  to  interest  rate  risk  arises  from  the  interest  received  on  cash

[…]

has conducted a complete review of these accruals and has ascertained that the costs were overstated
during the prior periods.  Therefore an adjustment has been processed to decrease the carrying value of
the accruals liability as at the reporting date.

3. Understatement of Dominican Government share of cash flow (PUN).  Following a review by the Dominican
Government of the Group’s calculation of the 2018 Government’s share of excess cash flow (PUN), it was
discovered that a number of errors had been made in the calculation resulting in an understatement of
the expense and corresponding provision.

As a consequence of these errors, certain line items have been amended in the statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity and the
related notes  to  the  financial  statements. The  following  table  summarises  the  impacts on  the Group’s
financial statements for prior periods.

i. Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

   Impact of correction of error

For the comparative period ended 31 December 2018

In US Dollars

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Mining and mill feed costs   (1,628,759)  4,960  (1,623,799)

Consumables   (8,840,527)  241,233  (8,599,294)

Equipment spares and maintenance   (4,097,118)  116,524  (3,980,594)

Site and camp costs   (1,619,733)  (69,357)  (1,689,090)

Occupancy costs   (124,290)  6,200  (118,090)

Legal and professional expenses   (410,747)  62,795  (347,952)

DR Government share of cash flow (PUN)   (2,250,041)  (593,887)  (2,843,928)

Other expenses   (1,847,434)  143  (1,847,291)

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations   (8,915,516)  (231,389)  (9,146,905)

Total comprehensive income   (8,702,762)  (231,389)  (8,934,151)

ii.  Statement of financial position

 Impact of correction of error

For the comparative year ended 31 December 2018

In US Dollars
As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Trade and other payables  9,749,178  (3,043,498)  6,705,680

Provisions (current)  1,581,391  2,843,928  4,425,319

Total current liabilities  19,007,107  (199,570)  18,807,537

Provisions (non‐current)  571,498  2,307,794  2,879,292

Total non‐current liabilities  571,498  2,307,794  2,879,292

Total liabilities  19,578,605  2,108,224  21,686,829

Net assets  4,288,177  (2,108,224)  2,179,953

Accumulated losses  (73,001,278)  (2,108,224)  (75,109,502)

TOTAL EQUITY   4,288,177  (2,108,224)  2,179,953

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

55

37. CORRECTION OF ERRORS (CONTINUED)

iii.   Statement of changes in equity

 Impact of correction of error

For the comparative period ended 31 December 2018

In US Dollars
As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Accumulated losses as at 1 January 2018  (64,085,762)  (1,876,835)  (65,962,597)

Total equity as at 1 January 2018  11,635,022  (1,876,835)  9,758,187

Loss  for  the period as  reported  in  the 31 December 2018  financial
statements

(8,915,516)  (231,389)  (9,146,905)

Total comprehensive income for the period to 31 December 2018  (8,702,762)  (231,389)  (8,934,151)

Accumulated losses as at 31 December 2018  (73,001,278)  (2,108,224)  (75,109,502)

Total equity as at 31 December 2018  4,288,177  (2,108,224)  2,179,953

iv.  Earnings per share

  Impact of correction of error

For the comparative period ended 31 December 2018

In US Dollars
As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

  Cents  Cents  Cents

Basic earnings / (loss) per share (cents per share)  (6.41)  (0.17)  (6.58)

Diluted earnings / (loss) per share (cents per share)  (6.41)  (0.17)  (6.58)

The changes did not have an impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

56

38.  PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES

As at and throughout the financial year 31 December 2019, the parent entity of the Group was PanTerra Gold
Limited.

Result of parent entity
2019
US$

2018
US$

Loss for the period  3,023,785 (8,832,446)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)  (2,419) 212,754

Total comprehensive income/(loss)  3,021,366 (8,619,692)